

No. 10-1542

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

CARLOS MARTINEZ GUTIERREZ,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

STEPHANOS BIBAS
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297

MICHAEL FRANQUINHA
AGUIRRE LAW GROUP LLP
200 E. Mitchell Drive,
Suite 306
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 294-0203

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
TAMARA L. GRAHAM
MARIA T. DAVIS
D. SCOTT CARLTON
MICHELLE E. YETTER
DEVON E. WINKLES
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@
paulhastings.com

Counsel for Respondent
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

DARIO AGUIRRE
AGUIRRE LAW GROUP LLP
1350 17th Street,
Suite 100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 298-9990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
A. Process of Obtaining Derivative Lawful Permanent Residence for Minors	3
B. Statutory Scheme for Cancellation of Removal.....	6
II. Factual Background.....	10
III. Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Section 1229b(a) Is Silent About Whether Imputation Is Permissible.	19
II. No Deference to the BIA Is Warranted Because the BIA Did Not Interpret a Statutory Ambiguity.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The BIA's Interpretation of Section 1229b(a) as Foreclosing Imputation to Minors Is Unreasonable.....	32
A. Section 1229b(a) Was Not Intended To Alter the Uniform Judicial Interpretation that Permitted Imputation Under the Predecessor Statute.....	33
B. The BIA's Interpretation of Section 1229b(a) Contradicts the Statutory Objective of Providing Relief to Aliens with Strong Ties to the United States.....	40
C. The Imputation Rule Furthers Congress' Important Goal of Promoting Family Unity in the Immigration Context.....	44
D. The Court of Appeals' Rule Is Consistent with the Use of Imputation as an Equitable Doctrine.....	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc'ns Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	25
<i>Amezquita-Soto v. INS</i> , 708 F.2d 898 (3d. Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Ariz. v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Augustin v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 520 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21,27,28, 36
<i>Barrios v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	26, 42, 52
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	7
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	38
<i>Castellon-Contreras v. INS</i> , 45 F.3d 149 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Castillo-Felix v. INS</i> , 601 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Cervantes v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2010)	27, 42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chiravacharadhikul v. INS</i> , 645 F.2d 248 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Cottage Savings Ass'n v. Comm'r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	27, 28
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallo v. INS</i> , 765 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1985)	50
<i>DeLeon-Ochoa v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Deus v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	38
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	27
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	45
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	28, 37
<i>Fornalik v. Perryman</i> , 223 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , No. 08-70436 (9th Cir. July 29, 2010).....	14, 15
<i>In re Alyazji</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (B.I.A. 2011)	7, 29
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998)	8, 50
<i>In re Escobar</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 231 (B.I.A. 2007)	14, 29, 30, 32
<i>In re Huang</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 749 (B.I.A. 1988)	41
<i>In re Ramirez-Vargas</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 599 (B.I.A. 2008)	30
<i>In re S</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 116 (B.I.A. 1953)	9
<i>In re Winkens</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 451 (B.I.A. 1975)	53
<i>In re Zamora</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 395 (B.I.A. 1988)	53
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9
<i>INS v. Yeuh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	47
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. ___ (Dec. 12, 2011).....	20, 33
<i>Lau v. Kiley</i> , 563 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>Lepe-Guitron v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lin-Zheng v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Lorillard Div. of Loew’s Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	27, 37
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983)	38
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	45
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. ___ (2011).....	20
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on</i> <i>reconsideration on other grounds</i> , 144 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Mushtaq v. Holder</i> , 583 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	35
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	32
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	20, 32
<i>Newton v. Comm'rs</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879)	37
<i>Nikoi v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 939 F.2d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	54
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	54
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	31
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	49, 50
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904), <i>overruled on other grounds by Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	38
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	46
<i>Rosario v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	38
<i>Savorgnan v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 491 (1950)	38
<i>Senica v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 1994)	22, 53
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled in part by Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	38
<i>Shyiak v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 900 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	53
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	25
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	28
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	24
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	25
<i>Usmani v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 341 Fed. Appx. 473 (11th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Vang v. INS</i> , 146 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>White v. INS</i> , 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 41
STATUTES	
Child Protection Status Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 208, 116 Stat. 927 (2002)	48
Dep’t of Commerce, etc., Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 103-317, § 506(b), 108 Stat. 1724, 1765 (1994)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 209, Div. C	8
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(2).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(V).....	6, 23, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(31).....	7, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(33).....	7, 24, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1151(f).....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1152	4, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(4)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153	47
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2).....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1154	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A).....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6).....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(i)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(ii)	33, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996)....	9, 21, 22, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(k).....	22, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii).....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	1, 6, 21, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)(E)(iii).....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	5, 6, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1431	48
8 U.S.C. § 1433	48
Legal Immigration Family Equity (LIFE) Act, Pub. L. No. 106-553, Title XI, 114 Stat. 2762 (Dec. 21, 2000)	5, 6, 23, 24
LIFE Act Amendment of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106- 554, Title XV, § 1502(a)(1)(B), 114 Stat. 2763 (Dec. 21, 2000)	5
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(a)(1)	3
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(f)	3
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(g).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(d)(1)	3
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(d)(2)(iii)	4
8 C.F.R. § 207.1(c).....	52
8 C.F.R. § 208.15.....	24
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(e)(2)(vi)(B)(1).....	33, 47
8 C.F.R. § 245.5.....	5
8 C.F.R. § 245a.34(d)	6, 44
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
104th Cong. 13 (Sept. 13, 1995)	45
136 Cong. Rec. H12358 (Oct. 27, 1990).....	46
141 Cong. Rec. S6082 (May 3, 1995).....	10, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952).....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1199, 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. (1957)	45
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745, 12 (1965)	46
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 383 (1950)	41
S. Rep. No. 8-1515 (1952)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jennifer M. Chacón, <i>Loving Across Borders: Immigration Law and the Limits of Loving</i> , 2007 Wis. L. Rev. 345 (2007).....	45
Stephen H. Legomsky & Cristina M. Rodriguez, <i>Immigration and Refugee Law and Policy</i> (5th ed. 2009).....	45
Supreme Court Rule 32.3	11
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, “Green Card for a Family Member of a Permanent Resident” (2011), http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis	50, 51
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, “Green Card for an Immediate Relative of a US Citizen” (2011), http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis	51
U.S. Dept. of State, <i>Visa Bulletin, Vol. VIII, No. 5: Immigrant Numbers for May 1999</i> , http://dosfan.lib.uic.edu/ERC/visa_bulletin/9905bulletin.html	12
